
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 12th November, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES -22 OCTOBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 October 2012 – to follow 
 
 

 

7   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - FUEL 
POVERTY INQUIRY 
 
To receive an update report on progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the previous scrutiny inquiry into fuel poverty. 
 

1 - 26 

8   
 

  PROVISION OF ALLOTMENTS IN LEEDS 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer, Parks 
and Countryside regarding the provision of 
allotments in Leeds. 
 

27 - 
34 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  PROVISION OF BEREAVEMENT SERVICES IN 
LEEDS 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on the Council’s 
provision of bereavement services. 
 

35 - 
42 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE NEW GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - DRAFT REPORT 
 
To receive a report form the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s draft 
report following its review of the grounds 
maintenance contract. 
 

43 - 
64 

11   
 

  RECYCLING REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s forthcoming recycling 
review. 
 

65 - 
74 

12   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY CONSULTATION - COMMENTS 
FROM SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the draft 
comments of the Scrutiny Board for submission to 
the WYFRA consultation – to follow 
 

 

13   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which includes 
the Board’s forthcoming Work Schedule. 
 

75 - 
92 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 10 December 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting at 9.30 a.m. for all Board Members) 
 

 

 
 



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 12th November 2012 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking – Fuel Poverty Inquiry 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into Fuel Poverty. 
 
2. The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to monitor 

progress and ident
[...]
om NHS 
Leeds Public Health and CCGs have submitted a proposal to 
Department of Health ‘Warm Homes Healthy People fund’ for Third 
sector organisations to provide energy efficiency measures to 
vulnerable people. The outcome of this bid will be communicated by 
the beginning of November.  
 
This proposal outlines activity that will increase energy saving advice 
and measures to vulnerable people through The Warm Homes 
Service, Groundwork and Leeds Community Foundation Trust. The 
outcome of this funding bid will be communicated in November 2012 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 
Not achieved 

(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 

P
age 20



 

Recommendation 17 
That the Director of Public Health in 
Leeds works closely with Care and 
Repair to begin building up a portfolio 
of case study evidence to illustrate to 
commissioners that where vulnerable 
householders have been in receipt of 
preventative measures aimed at 
tackling the hazard of excess cold, this 
has led to a positive impact in terms of 
improving their overall health and 
wellbeing 
 

Formal Response (provided by the Director of Public Health in 
July 2012): 
 
The Director of Public Health agrees to work closely with Care and 
Repair to begin to build a portfolio of case study evidence to illustrate 
the impact of preventative measures aimed at tackling the hazard of 
excess cold. Four good case studies are already available, drawn 
from the Warm Homes Healthy People project funded by the 
Department of Health.   
 
Current position: 
 
As previously reported, four good case studies have been 
developed, drawn from the Warm Homes Healthy people 
programme of work. Work continues to progress to build on this 
portfolio of case studies.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 
Not achieved 

(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 

Recommendation 18. 
That the Director of Public Health in 
Leeds works with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Clinical 
Commissionin
[...]
tion: 
 
The Fuelsavers Team has developed a pilot project with the CAB 
network to offer joint fuel tariff, debt and income maximisation advice 
over the winter period. We have requested funding for this project as 
part of our Warm Homes Healthy People bid from the Department of 
Health, and we expect to find out whether we have been successful 
towards the end of October. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 
Not achieved 

(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 

Recommendation 20. 
That the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods leads on undertaking 
a cost-benefit and risk analysis for the 
Council to bulk purchase domestic 
heating fuel for householders.  The 
findings of this analysis should be 
reported back to the Executive Board 
and Scrutiny for consideration within 3 
months of the South Holland 
documents becoming available. 
 

Formal Response (provided by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods in July 2012): 
 
Environment and Neighbourhoods has recently been in contact with 
a number of bulk fuel purchase schemes, including South Holland, in 
order to undertake a comparative analysis of the various proposals. 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods agrees to develop 
proposals for a bulk fuel purchase scheme that also delivers energy 
efficiency improvements to participating households.  This will be 
presented to the Executive Board and Scrutiny Committee within 
three months of the South Holland documents becoming available or 
earlier. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 22



 

Current position: 
 
South Holland have not yet published their documents. We are in the 
process of evaluating the best approach to take with the scheme. 
We are gathering feedback from existing pilot projects, such as 
those in South Lakeland, and Cornwall and will be reporting on the 
best approach to take to the scrutiny committee, as well as 
developing a business case in the near future. 
 
A funding opportunity has recently been announced by DECC to 
help coordinate and  conduct a bulk fuel purchasing initiative. We are 
currently developing a proposal ahead of the 30th November 
deadline and will take a formal proposal to Executive Board for 
approval in December 2012. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

4 - 
Not achieved 

(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



 

Appendix 3 

Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Inquiry 
Recommendation 10 (ii) 

 
(ii) That the Director of Public Health, Director of Adult Social Services and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group accountable officers provide an update report to Scrutiny on 
the implementation of this pathway by July 2012. 
 
Introduction 
 
The Director of Public Health, Director of Adult Social Services and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group accountable officers have provided the following as an update report 
to Scrutiny on progress against this recommendation. 
 
The Executive Board and Health and Wellbeing Board in June 2012 agreed that in 
developing a simple systematic referral pathway across Leeds, a twin track approach would 
be adopted.  The twin track approach would consist of:  
 

• a universal multi-agency referral system to be used across the city by frontline staff linked 
to other key initiatives, or used in targeted neighbourhoods to support customers to 
access a wide range of preventative services including affordable warmth, and  

 

• a specialised referral pathway specifically for the referral of clients with an existing health 
condition used by the health and social care integrated teams. 

 
Schemes considered in developing the twin track approach: MARS, Hotspots, Energy 
Champion scheme. 
 
In developing the systematic twin track approach, officers from NHS Leeds, Public Health, 
Environments and Policy team and Clinical Commissioning Groups considered three referral 
pathways. Adult Social Care were in the process of handing over the MARS programme to 
the Customer Access and Performance
[...]
 

Tel:  3957459 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the context of allotment provision in Leeds with particular 
reference to demand for food growing space.  It discusses options and related 
issues in providing additional allotment space to fulfil demand. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Open Space, Sport and Recreation Assessment for Leeds published in July 
2011 identified a total of 143 allotment sites in Leeds covering 145 hectares.  
There were 35 of these in private ownership, leaving 108 in Leeds City Council 
ownership.  There are currently 97 allotment sites in use under the overall 
management of Parks and Countryside, although the owner of Reservoir 
allotment site in Rothwell has given notice to quit to secure vacant possession by 
February 2013.  Almost 63% of these sites (61) are self administered by allotment 
associations, who are voluntary organisations who promote allotment gardening 
locally as well as administer plot allocation and deal with other management 
issues on each site.  The Council seeks to encourage and support the formation 
of allotment associations to self administer allotment sites at every opportunity.  
The remaining 36 sites not self administered are directly managed by Parks and 
Countryside. 

2.2 Allotment charges are agreed via the Allotments Working Group (a consultative 
group representing allotment holders) and a full years notice is given to plot 
holders of any planned increase.  Any increases in allotment rent have been kept 
in line with inflation and the following outlines the charges applicable from October 
2012: 

§ Full plot (250 sq m): £37.00 

§ Half plot (125 sp m): £18.50 

2.3 On sites managed directly by Parks and Countryside, plots with water supply are 
an extra £17 per year for each full plot and £11 per year for each half plot.  Water 
charges at self administered allotment sites may be different to these charges. 

2.4 The following table shows t
[...]
he nature and location of 
the land, terms of existing use and future potential use and planning 
considerations.  However, responsibility for funding the proposed arrangement 

Page 31



 

 

and obtaining any planning or other consents and laying out the site will rest with 
the Parish or Town Council. 

3.16 Where privately owned land is identified, the Council would not normally anticipate 
being involved unless the Parish or Town Council sought to engage its services.  
All funding would be the responsibility of the Parish or Town Council as allotment 
authority. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 This report is in response to a request from the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board for discussion at the board meeting in November.  The Allotments 
Working Group is a consultative group representing allotment holders across 
Leeds.  The group currently meet on a quarterly basis to discuss issues relating to 
allotments and allotment use.  Minutes of these meetings are recorded and 
published on the Leeds City Council Allotments page. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 In order to gain an understanding of the demographic profile of allotment users, 
around 4,000 questionnaires were sent out during the summer of 2012 to all plot 
holders who currently have an allotment and to those on waiting lists.  629 
completed questionnaire were returned representing a 16% response.  With 
regard to disability, the percentages stated are with regard to the 26.9% who did 
state a disability.  The following summarise the profile of allotment users: 

Gender Male  59.4% 

 Female 40.6% 

Age 18-25 0.5% 

 26-35 8.8% 

 36-65 57.3% 

 66-75 25.9% 

 76+ 7.5% 

Stated a disability Physical impairment 11.4% 

 Sensory impairment 12.6% 

 Mental health impairment 26.3% 

 Learning disabilities 6.6% 

 Long standing illness 43.1% 

Relationship Status Married 61.6% 

 Co-habiting 12.1% 

 Civil Partnership 1.
[...]
lans now being drawn 
up for phase 2. 

Recommendations 

5. That members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board note the 
contents of the report. 

 Report author:  Mike Kinnaird 

Tel:  3957400 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the role and responsibilities of Bereavement Services within 
Parks and Countryside and considers capital investment requirements and overall 
resource implications in managing cemeteries and crematoria across the city. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds City Council has one of the largest fully inclusive local authority Parks and 
Countryside services, managing almost 4,000 hectares of parks and green space.  
This includes 7 major parks, 167 community parks and recreation grounds, and 
383 acres of local green space, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 sports 
facilities ranging from skateboard parks to golf courses, and which play host to 
600 events annually.  We also manage 96 allotment sites, almost 800km of 
PROW, and 156 nature conservation sites, as well as 23 cemeteries and 3 
crematoria. 

3 Main issues 

3.2 Service Provision 

3.2.1 Leeds is a statutory burial and cremation authority, and the Parks and 
Countryside service is responsible for the management of 3 crematoria, 23 
cemeteries, 25 closed churchyards and 57 war memorials.  On average, the 
service deals with over 5,000 cremations and 1,000 burials each year and is the 
fifth busiest burial authority in the country.  Normal hours are Monday to Friday, 
however an out of hours service is provided to cater for specific faith groups. 

3.2.2 The following table provides a list of the cemeteries and crematoria in Leeds: 

Armley Cemetery  Kippax cemetery 

Beckett Street Cemetery  Lawnswood Cemetery/Crematorium  

Beeston Cemetery  Lofthouse Cemetery  

Cottingley Hall Cemetery and 
Crematorium  

Morley Cemetery  

Farnley Cemetery, Tong Road  New Wortley Cemetery  

Garforth Cemetery  Otley Cemetery 
[...]
nced in 2004, and 21 cemeteries 
and crematoria sites have been assessed on two occasions or more allowing 
comparisons to be made.  When compared to original assessments made, 
improvements have been noted in 13 out of the 21 sites assessed, representing a 
62% increase, with 3 sites remaining at the same standard.  It should be noted 
however that as at the end of the 2011 assessments, Yeadon Cemetery is the 
only site to achieve the Leeds Quality Parks standard.  It is estimated that the 
cost, excluding building works, to bring cemeteries and crematoria sites up to the 
Leeds Quality Park standard is around £550k. 

3.2.7 Volunteers play an important role, and there are ‘friends of’ groups at the following 
cemeteries, with an estimation of the volunteer days each year: 

Page 37



 

 

 

Group Name Number of Volunteers 

Friends of Beckett Street Cemetery 10 

Friends of Beeston Cemetery 5 

Friends of Guiseley Cemetery 15 

Friends of Holbeck Cemetery 5 

Friends of Hunslet Cemetery 5 

Friends of Lawnswood Cemetery 30 

Total 70 

3.2.8 At Beckett Street Cemetery there have been 4 corporate volunteer tasks since 
April 2011, 3 of which were in partnership with Leeds Ahead.  There have been 3 
ranger-led tasks at Hunslet Cemetery all with the Friends of Hunslet Cemetery, 
and 3 ranger-led tasks at Pudsey Cemetery.  As well as the monthly Friends of 
Lawnswood Cemetery tasks, there have been 4 corporate volunteer tasks 
organised in partnership with Leeds Ahead.  Tasks included levelling the ground, 
clearing paths, litter picking, weeding beds, painting gates and clearing graves. 

3.2.9 In addition to practical tasks, the Friends of Lawnswood Cemetery have also 
organised themed heritage walking trails which have been well attended.  These 
trails include the ‘Leeds Pals’ telling the story of the Leeds pals battalion, ‘Lord 
Mayors of Leeds’ (14 buried at Lawnswood), ‘Medical Men’ and ‘Leeds, a City of a 
Thousand Trades’. 

3.2.10 Cemeteries are regularly
[...]
 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Scrutiny has continued to monitor the Council’s progress in implementing the Leeds 
Integrated Waste Strategy 2005-2035, which sets out its aims to reduce the impact of 
waste management on the environment and significantly reduce the amount of waste 
going to landfill. 

 
2. Scrutiny also remains committed to assisting the Council achieve its long term recycling 

targets.   In September 2012, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 
agreed to undertake a review to explore how recycling participation rates can be greater 
improved. 

 
3. The draft terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming review is attached to this report 

for Members’ consideration and approval. 
 
4. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules require that, before embarking on an 

inquiry/review, the Board seeks and considers the views of the relevant Director and 
Executive Member. These views will need to be taken into account when agreeing the 
terms of reference for this review. 

 
Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to consider and agree terms of reference for its forthcoming 
recycling review.  

 
 
 

 Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 11

Page 65



 

 

1  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report presents draft terms of reference in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s 

forthcoming recycling review.  This review is aimed at improving recycling through 
effective communication and education. 

 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 Recycling remains a key priority for the Council and Scrutiny has continued to monitor 

the Council’s progress in implementing the Leeds Integrated Waste Strategy 2005-
2035, which sets out its aims to r
[...]
/10/12 @ 10 am 

Agreeing the Board’s submission to 
the consultation process. 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 

Briefings 
 

  Provision of Bereavement Services 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 
 
Provision of Allotments in Leeds 
SB 22/10/12 @ 10 am 

Crime and Disorder Committee 
work. 
 

Development of the Leeds Community 
Safety Plan – comments from Scrutiny 
SB 10/09/12 @ 10 am 

  

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 

 
 

 Fuel Poverty Inquiry 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 1 performance report 
SB 10/09/12 @ 10 am 

  

P
age 78



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review December January February 

Strengthening the Council’s 
relationship with local Parish 
and Town Councils. 
 

Session 2 – date TBC 
 
Session 3 – date TBC 
 

Session 4 – date TBC 
 
Session 5 – Annual Parish and Town 
Council Seminar 31/01/13 
 

Session 6 – date TBC 

Waste Management/ Recycling 
Strategy 

 
 
 

  

Improving the co-ordination of 
services between Parks and 
Countryside and Environmental 
Services 

Consideration of the potential opportunities 
and barriers for improving the co-ordination 
of services 
SB 10/12/12 @ 10 am 
 

  

Briefings 
 

   

Crime and Disorder Committee 
work. 
 

  Integration of the domestic noise 
nuisance service in the Leeds Anti-
Social Behaviour Team 
SB 14/01/13 @ 10 am  
 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

Phase 2 Dog Control Orders 
SB 14/01/13 @ 10 am 

 

Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 performance report 
SB 10/12/12 @ 10 am 
 

  

 
 
 
 

P
age 79



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
P Davey, R Grahame, M Harland, 
P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay, 
K Mitchell and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

38 Late Items  
 

The following late items were submitted to the Agenda: 
 

• Agenda Item 6 – Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2012 

• Agenda Item 12 – West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
Consultation – Comments from Scrutiny 

 
39 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared an interest in Agenda Item 10, Scrutiny 
Review of the New Grounds Maintenance Contract due to his membership of 
GMB and Agenda Item 12, West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Consultation due to his membership of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 
 

40 Minutes -22 October 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41 Recommendation Tracking - Fuel Poverty Inquiry  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update on progress made in responding to the 
recommendations arising from the previous scrutiny inquiry into fuel poverty. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans – Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Robert Curtis – Environment Policy Team 

• Kathy Kudelnitzky – Chief Officer, Localities and Partnerships 

• Dr Beth Logan – Policy and Performance Manager, Leeds Initiative 

• Dawn Bailey, Healthy Living Manager, NHS Airedale, Bradford and 
Leeds Cluster 

• Brenda Fullard, Consultant in Public Health, NHS Airedale, Bradford 
and Leeds Cluster 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

The draft status categories assigned to each recommendation within the 
report were agreed by the Board.  
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Appointment of Fuel Poverty Champions at Area Committees. A 
decision was made at the Area Chairs Forum in July 2012 to await the 
outcome of the Council’s area review given that this covered the 
general role of Area Committee Champions and their support needs.  
However, it was noted that some Area Committees had already 
appointed a Fuel Poverty Champion prior to this decision. A report 
setting out the findings and recommendations of the Council’s area 
review is expected at the December meeting of the Executive Board. 

• Involvement of Locality Health and Wellbeing Managers at Area 
Committee level. 

• It was noted that the Department of Energy and Climate Change 
(DECC) made £2.59m available to Leeds City Region to spend on a 
‘Green Deal Go Early’ project. The Council submitted a proposal for 
c£1.28m with the intention of delivering grants to public and private 
sector properties in deprived hard to treat areas and 0% interest loans 
to less deprived private sector properties. 

• That a report was due to go to Executive Board in December regarding 
the Leeds City Region long-term Green Deal project. 

• Partnership working with private landlords 

• Options for bulk fuel purchasing  – a funding opportunity had been 
announced by DECC to help coordinate and conduct a bulk fuel 
purchasing initiative. In line with this, a proposal is to be presented to 
Executive Board in December. 

• Development of the Winter Plan for Leeds and partnership work with 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to achieve this. Members 
requested a copy of the Winter Plan. 

• As part of Winter Plan, Leeds City Council, with support from NHS 
Leeds Public Health and CCGs submitted a proposal to the 
Department of Health’s ‘Warm Homes Healthy People Fund’ to 
increase energy saving advice and measures to vulnerable people.  
The Board was pleased to note that this had been successful.  

• It was noted that the Member Seminar on Fuel Poverty will take place 
on Wednesday 19th December 2012. 

• Ongoing projects and schemes – outreach work with Groundwork; 
work with Leeds Federated Housing; and a pilot scheme with the 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau to offer joint fuel tariff, debt and income 
maximisation advice over the winter period. 

• That the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility would be enabled for 
heat and power and there was a clear intention for a district heating 
scheme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

42 Provision of Allotments in Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside set out the context of 
allotment provision in Leeds with particular reference to demand for food 
growing space.  It discussed options and related issues in providing additional 
allotment space to fulfil demand. 
 
Sean Flesher, Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside and Joanne Clough, 
Trading and Operational Manager, Parks and Countryside were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The report only referred to allotments managed by Leeds City Council 
and not those under Town or Parish Council control. 

• Allotments at High Ash Drive – work was ongoing with a private 
landowner regarding vehicular access to the site. 

• Over 300 plots had been brought into use since 2007 to help meet 
increased demand, with a further 22 planned in the near future. 

• The Open Space, Sport and Recreation Assessment for Leeds, 
published in July 2011, identified a total of 143 allotment sites (108 of 
which are in council ownership) covering 145 hectares.  However, it 
had been assessed that an additional 39 hectares of allotment land 
was needed to meet demand.  Core Strategy Planning officers had 
been asked to identify land.  However, there was no capital funding 
currently allocated for the development of new sites.  There was a 
reliance on Section 106 funds, funding from Town and Parish Councils 
and contributions from Area Committees and Ward Members. 

• Around 4,000 questionnaires were sent out during the summer of 2012 
to all plot holders who currently have an allotment and to those on 
waiting lists to gain an understanding of the demographic profile of 
allotment users. 

• Management of waiting lists – it was reported that a new full time 
Community Food Growing Officer would have responsibility for 
managing allotments as well as encouraging community food growing 
projects across the city. 

• Members requested for further information of allotment provision in 
Leeds including those belonging to Town and Parish Councils and 
comparisons with core cities.  This information is to be considered by a 
working group of the Board early in the new year. 

 
 
RESOLVED – (a )That the report and discussion be noted. 
(b) That the additional information requested by Members be considered by a 
working group of the Scrutiny Board early in the new year. 
 

43 Provision of Bereavement Services in Leeds  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods set out the 
role and responsibilities of Bereavement Services within Parks and 
Countryside and considered capital investment requirements and overall 
resource implications in managing cemeteries and crematoria across the city. 
 
Sean Flesher, Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside and Joanne Clough, 
Trading and Operational Manager, Parks and Countryside were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• All 23 cemeteries operated by the Council were multi faith.  In addition 
to this, there were also a number of privately run cemeteries across the 
City. 

• An out of hours service is provided for specific faith groups with the 
exception of Christmas Day. 

• Security improvements including installation of CCTV at Harehills 
Cemetery and improvements at Hunslet were welcomed.  It was 
reported that these had not been funded through Area Committees. 

• Combined use of heat and power from crematoria – some work had 
been done at Rawdon and heat exchange was used for the chapel 
building and offices.  At other crematoria there was limited opportunity 
to do this due to the location of buildings. 

• Costs of services and comparisons to other core cities.  It was reported 
that costs were reviewed annually and full price and service details 
were available on the Council’s website. 

• Cemeteries and Crematoria and the Leeds Quality Park Standard.  It 
had been noted that improvements had been made at 13 of the sites 
since the last assessment although only one had achieved the Leeds 
Quality Park Standard. It was estimated that the cost, excluding 
building works, to bring cemeteries and crematoria sites up to the 
Leeds Quality Park standard is around £550k and there was a current 
reliance on funds from Section 106 monies. 

• Capital investment for mercury abatement measures– it was reported 
that the new equipment had been installed at Rawdon that would 
contribute towards meeting targets in relation to the abatement of 
mercury emissions. The mercury waste was collected and disposed of 
by contractors. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

44 Scrutiny review of the new Grounds Maintenance Contract - draft report  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft report following its review of the grounds maintenance contract.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s report following its review of the new grounds 
maintenance contract be agreed. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

45 Recycling review - draft terms of reference  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented draft 
terms of reference in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s forthcoming recycling 
review.  The review was aimed at improving recycling through effective 
communication and education. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the forthcoming recycling 
review be agreed. 
 

46 West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority Consultation - comments 
from Scrutiny  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft response of the Board in relation to the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s consultation on proposals to changes to emergency cover in West 
Yorkshire. 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the draft response of the Scrutiny Board be agreed and submitted 
 to the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority as part of its public 
 consultation process. 
 

47 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its forthcoming Work Programme.  Recent Executive Board minutes 
were also appended to the report. 
 
Members were reminded of forthcoming work for the Board including the 
Parish and Town Council Review and items for the next agenda including 
Performance Management and the co-ordination of services between Parks 
and Countryside and Environmental Action Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 10 December at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


